SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.17669-17671/2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SOBHAGYA SINGH SHEKHAWAT & ORS. ETC.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the institute in which the petitioners were employed as teachers continued to remain on the Govt. list of aided institutions till 01st March, 2012 when the same was dropped from the list. He argued that although the management of the institute had declined to receive any aid from the year 2008 onwards, the decision to do so was unilateral and could not prejudice the interest of the employees. He urges that the case of the petitioner is different from the case of the other petitioners in the batch of cases disposed of by the High Court which were unaided institutions and did not therefore qualify for regularisation of the employees working therein.

Issue notice"

It is submitted that accordingly notice was issued on 01.09.2014 by registered AD to all the seven respondents. Ms. Ruchi Kohli and Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Advocates have filed vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 4 to 5. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 have been served through District Sessions Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.